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sentence shall not exceed the term of such maximum penalty. The
court may in its discretion suspend seutence indefinitely. The court
may make such order in or out of term, and at any place within
. the judicial district in which the case was tried. HWhen a person 1s
placed on probation under the supervision of the State Board of
Parole, the clerk of the district court shall tmmcdiately wpon the
entry of the order of probation, certifv a copy of the record of the
case upon blanks supplied by the State Bourd of Parole, set forth
the reasons, terms and condifions of probation, and deliver the same
to the State Board of Parole, whereupon, the custody of the person
so placed on probation shall vest in the said board with the sume -
power as is exercised over persons on parole from the State Prison
or State Refarmatory, The chairinan of the Board of Parale shall
aci as director of probation and parole, and, for the purpose of
carrying out the provisions of this act, the Stale Board of Parole
is authorized and empowered to provide such probation agents, not
exceeding fwe, fo fiv ‘thefr compensation and to prescribe their
duties” .

Approved March 31, 1933.

CHAPTER 136—H. F. No. 902

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
7861, Paragraph 4, relating to mentbership in the State Agricul-
tural Society,

?

Be it enactéd by the Legisiatflre of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Membership of State Agricultural Society.—That
Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7861, subsection 4,
be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

4, Two delégates elected by, and the president, exofficio, of the
following societies and associations: The State Horticultural society,
the State Dairyman’s association, the State Beekeepers' association,
the Minnesota Livestock Breeders’ association, the Minnesotdi Crop
Improvement association, the Minnesota Swine Breeders’ associa-’
tion, the Minnesota Sheep Breeders’ association, the Minnesota
Horse Breeders’ association, the Minnesota Veterinary association,
the Minnesota Cattle Breeders’ association, the State Poultry asso-
ciation, Minnesota Tmplement Dealers association, the Minnesota
Florists association, the Minnesota Garden Flowers association, the
Minnesota County Exhibitors’ association, the Minnesota Federation
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of County Fairs, the State Forestry association, Minnesota State
Nurserymen's association, the Minnesota State Grange association
and the Minnesota IFarm Bureau Federation. The following socie-
ties and associations shall be entitled to one vote each: Minneapolis
Market Gardeners’ association of Minnesota, the State Growers’
association, Minnesota Shorthorn Breeders’ association, Minnesota
Milking Shorthorn Breeders' association, Minnesota Guernsey
Brecders’ association, Minnesota Jersey Cattle club, Minnesota
Holstein-Friesian Breeders’ association, the Minnesota Hereford
Breeders’ association, Minnesota Aberdeen Angus Breeders' asso-
ciation, Minnesota Red Polled Breeders’ association, Minnesota
Ayreshire- Breeders’ association, Minnesota Brown Swiss Breeders’
association, Minnesota Poland China Breeders' association, Minne-
sota Duroc Jersey Breeders’ association, Minnesota Chester White
Breeders’ association and Minnesota Berkshire Breeders’ associa-
tion, provided, that all such societies and associations shall be active
and state-wide in their scope and operation, hold annual meetings
and be incorporated under the laws of the state of Minnesota,
before’ being entitled to select such delegates. The societies and
associations named in this sub-division shall file with the Seccretary
of State, on or before December 20, of each year, a report showing
that said society or association has held a regular annual meeting {or
such year, a summary of its financial transactions for the current
year and an affidavit of the president and secretary that it has a
paid up membership of at least twenty-five, On or before January
5 .of each year, the secretary of state shall certify to the secretary
of the state agricultural scciety the names of such societies or
associations herein named as have complied with the provisions
hercof.

Approved April 1, 1933,

CHAPTER 137—S5. F. No. 1165

An act relating to expenditures of countics having an assessed
veluation, exclusive of maoneys and credits, of less than $35,000-
000.00, and a tax delinquency in excess of 40% limiting taxes therein
and providing for a budget,; authorizing the funding and refunding
of outstanding indebtedness; validating indebtedness heretofore in-
curred; lmiting ond controllmg future expenditures; and prescrib-
ing penalties for wviolation hercof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -

Section 1. Bond issue authorized—Any county in this
State, having an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits,



